
 
 

Health and Wellbeing Board 
 

 Wednesday, 3rd December, 
2014 
at 5.30 pm 

Conference Room 3 - Civic Centre 
 

This meeting is open to the public 
 

 Members 
 

 Councillor Shields (Chair) 
Councillor Jeffery 
Councillor Baillie  
Councillor Lewzey  
Councillor Chamberlain 
 
Rob Kurn – Health Watch 
Alison Elliott – Director, People 
Dr A Mortimore – Director of Public Health 
Dr S Townsend – Clinical Commissioning Group 
(Vice Chair)  
Dr S Ward – NHS England Wessex Local Area  
Team  
 

  
 

 Contacts 
 Sharon Pearson 

Democratic Support Officer 
Tel: 023 8083 4597 
Email: sharon.pearson@southampton.gov.uk  

  
  
  
  
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

BACKGROUND AND RELEVANT INFORMATION 
 

Purpose of the Board 
The purpose of the Southampton 
Health and Wellbeing Board is: 
 
• To bring together Southampton 

City Council and key NHS 
commissioners to improve the 
health and wellbeing of citizens, 
thereby helping them live their 
lives to the full, and to reduce 
health inequalities.   

• To ensure that all activity across 
partner organisations supports 
positive health outcomes for local 
people and keeps them safe. 

• To hold partner organisations to 
account for the oversight of 
related commissioning strategies 
and plans. 

• To have oversight of the 
environmental factors that impact 
on health, and to influence the 
City Council, its partners and 
Regulators to support a healthy 
environment for people who live 
and work in Southampton 

 

• Acting as the lead commissioning vehicle for 
designated service areas; 

• Ensuring an up to date JSNA and other 
appropriate assessments are in place 

• Ensuring the development of a Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy for Southampton and 
monitoring its delivery. 

• Oversight and assessment of the effectiveness of 
local public involvement in health, public health 
and care services 

• Ensuring the system for partnership working is 
working effectively between health and care 
services and syst
[...]
ach, (also known as 

the “rationality” or “taking leave of your senses” principle); 
• comply with the rule that local government finance is to be conducted on an annual 

basis.  Save to the extent authorised by Parliament, ‘live now, pay later’ and forward 
funding are unlawful; and 

• act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness. 
 



 

 
AGENDA 

 

Agendas and papers are now available via the Council’s Website  
 
1 APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)    

 
 To note any changes in membership of the Board made in accordance with Council 

Procedure Rule 4.3.  
  
 

2 DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS    
 

 In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and the Council’s Code of Conduct, 
Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the 
agenda for this meeting. 
 

NOTE:  Members are reminded that, where applicable, they must complete the 
appropriate form recording details of any such interests and hand it to the Democratic 
Support Officer. 
  
 

3 STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR     
 

4 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)    
 

 To approve and sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 1 October 
2014 and to deal with any matters arising, attached. 
  
 

5 HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL INQUIRY REPORT: THE IMPACT OF 
HOUSING AND HOMELESSNESS ON THE HEALTH OF SINGLE PEOPLE    
 

 Report of the Director of Public Health providing details of the Health Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel (HOSP) Inquiry into the “Impact of Homelessness on the Health of 
Single People” for information and comment, attached.   
 

6 HEALTH INEQUALITIES IN SOUTHAMPTON    
 

 Report of the Director of Public Health providing details of the health inequalities that 
exist in the City for information and comment.  
 

7 BETTER CARE SOUTHAMPTON UPDATE    
 

 Report of the Director of Quality and Integration, Integrated Commissioning Unit 
providing an update on the progress towards the implementation of Better Care 
Southampton, attached.  
 
 
 



 

 
8 CARE ACT 2014    

 
  

To receive a briefing from the Director, People on the Care Act 2014.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Tuesday, 25 November 2014 Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
 



 
- 8 - 

 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 1 OCTOBER 2014 

 
 

Present: Councillors Baillie, Lewzey, Shields (Chair), Jeffery (Minute No 17 and 
20) and Chamberlain 

 Alison Elliott (Minute No 17 and 20), Andrew Mortimore, Dr Steve 
Townsend (Vice-Chair), Dr Stuart Ward and Rob Kurn 

 
Also in Attendance: Mr P Burns – Primary Care Commissioning Consultants 

Theresa Leavy – Interim Head of Service (Minute No 17 and 20) 
 

12. DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 
Councillor Shields declared a personal interest in that he was a Council appointed 
representative of Solent NHS Trust and remained in the meeting and took part in the 
consideration and determination of items on the agenda. 
 
Councillor Lewzey declared a personal interest in that he was a Council appointed 
representative of Southern Health NHS Foundation Trust and remained in the meeting 
and took part in the consideration and determination of items on the agenda. 
 

13. STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR  
 
The Chair made a statement in accordance with accepted practice and informed 
members that SKONP (Southampton Keep our NHS Public) were organising a number 
of events during October 2014. 
 

14. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Meeting held on 30 July 2014 be approved and 
signed as a correct record, subject to the following amendment:- 
 
Minute No 8 – Primary Care Development, Page 3 – the last bullet point to read “in 
Southampton there were six surgeries in crisis as a result of these issues; and” 
 

15. PHARMACEUTICAL NEEDS ASSESSMENT (PNA)  
 
The Board considered the report of the Director of Public Health seeking 
[...]
the Director of Quality and Integration, Integrated 
Commissioning Unit providing an update on the status of Southampton’s Better Care 
Plan which had been submitted on 19 September 2014. 
  
The Board noted that:- 
 

• the previous Payment for Performance framework had been revised in that the 
proportion linked to performance was dependent solely on setting a planned 
level of reduction in total emergency admissions, supported by evidence of 
robust finance, analytical modelling, and demonstrating strong provider and 
partner engagement; 

• Southampton’s vision for Better Care incorporated the assurance that people 
were at the centre of their care, the provision of the right care in the right place at 
the right time, optimum use of the health and care resources and early 
intervention; and 

• the final steps towards implementation were as follows:- 
Ø from 22 September to 3 October a desktop review of plans would be 

undertaken nationally, focused on an overall review; 
Ø a moderation exercise would be completed by 10 October; and 
Ø the final presentation and recommendations would be 

submitted to Sir Bob Kerslake, Simon Stevens and Ministers on 17 
October 2014. 

 
RESOLVED that progress towards the implementation of Better Care Southampton be 
noted. 
 

20. TRANSITION OF HEALTHY CHILD PROGRAMME 0-5 YEARS TO SOUTHAMPTON 
CITY COUNCIL  
 
The Board considered the report of the Director of Public Health detailing the Local 
Authority’s Healthy Child Programme (0-5 years) and its new commissioning 
responsibility from October 2015. 
 
The Board noted the following points:- 
 

• responsibility for commissioning the Healthy Child Programme (5-19 years) had 
been transferred across with Public Health responsibilities in April 2013 and in 
October 2015, commissioning responsibilities for the Healthy Child Programme 
(0-5 years) would be transferred across to Local Authorities from NHS England.  
This would enable Local Government to integrate the commissionin
[...]
omelessness issues and 

protecting valued services 
• Improving service delivery   
• Monitoring and reviewing critical services 

5. The final report of the Inquiry is attached as Appendix 1.  It contains 25 
recommendations in total, summarised in Appendix 2, which if implemented 
the Panel believed would help to maintain balanced communities in 
Southampton. 

6. Although the Inquiry’s recommendations were all seen as important to 
maximise access and improved health outcomes for single homeless people, 
the Panel identified that the following issues should be considered a priority 
for long-term sustainable improvements for single homeless people in the 
City: 
• Maximising the quality and availability of single units and shared 
accommodation for single people in the system through the Housing 
Strategy and working with landlords (Recommendations iii, xviii, xx, xxi) 

• Continued transformation through early help, and improved outcomes for 
children who are looked after and care leavers (Recommendations xii, xiii) 

• Review mental health support and services to ensure early intervention is 
a key focus and transition into adult services is integrated with substance 
misuse services (Recommendations xvi, xvii) 

• Consider invest to save opportunities including a ‘dry’ hostel option and 
‘Housing First’ model (Recommendations ii, xv). 

• Increase awareness and expand the Homelessness partnership 
(Recommendation vi, vii, viii) 

The related recommendations* have been highlighted throughout the 
report. 
 

7. The report was presented to the Cabinet on 21st October to consider the 
Inquiry recommendations and to formally respond within two months of the 
date of receiving the final report.  Its response is scheduled to be reported to 
a Cabinet meeting in January 2015 for approval.  
 
 
 
 

8. The Health and Wellbeing Board has an interest in this topic, having 

Page 8



Version Number 3

previously had debates on housing and mental health.   The Board is
[...]
xe 1. 

7. The Panel received extensive evidence from witnesses as the Inquiry meetings.  
A list of witnesses that provided evidence to the Inquiry is detailed in Annexe 2.  
Members of the Scrutiny Panel would like to thank all those who have assisted 
with the development of this review. 

8. The findings and recommendations of the Inquiry have been divided into four key 
areas for improvement, for ease of understanding behind the Panel’s rationale 
and where the recommendations within those sections were strongly inter-
related to each other.  The four main areas for improvement and 
recommendations identified by the Panel include: 
a) A strategic city-wide approach to homelessness  
b) Raising awareness and recognition of homelessness issues and 
protecting valued services 

c) Improving service delivery   
d) Monitoring and reviewing critical services 

9. Recognising the current good practice alongside budget constraints and the 
challenges of the housing market, the Panel have identified 25 
recommendations, which they feel are realistic and achievable through either a 
shift of current resources or by considering ‘invest to save’ opportunities.  The 
recommendations related to each area for improvement are included at the end 
of each section.   

10. Although the Inquiry’s recommendations are all important to maximise access 
and improved health outcomes for single homeless people, the Panel identified 
that the following issues should be considered a priority for long-term sustainable 
improvements for single homeless people in the City: 
• Maximising the quality and availability of single units and shared 
accommodation for single people in the system through the Housing 
Strategy and working with landlords. (Recommendations iii, v, xviii, xx, xxi) 

• Continued transformation through early help, and improved outcomes for 
children who are looked after and care leavers. (Recommendations xii, xiii) 

• Review mental health support and services to ensure e
[...]
ts and encourage wider partnership 
involvement of other agencies including the Police and National 
Health Services including GPs and the University Hospital 
Southampton Trust.* 

vii. Expand the partnership to wider health services to reduce 
inequalities for homeless people services through delivering a 
comprehensive framework of preventative and integrated 
services.* 

viii. Raise the awareness of healthcare professionals of the role of 
homeless healthcare provider case workers and the value of their 
support of the single homeless, particularly through advocacy.* 

ix. Maintain an overview of the cost benefit of key valued services within 
the City’s Homelessness model, including the Homeless Health Care 
Team and dedicated specialist services supporting substance misuse 
and mental health problems. 

x. Consider outcomes from the Southampton Healthwatch review of GP 
registration and continue to work with GPs to improve access and 
integration to support homeless clients to move on from homeless 
health care to primary care services. 

 
C IMPROVING SERVICE DELIVERY   

Page 23



  14 

 

53. The Panel heard from homeless service providers and the University of 
Southampton’s Psychology Department that services can be driven by 
targets to move someone on within a given timescale.  However, while this is 
the case in the City, there are adequate safeguards to ensure that people 
are not moved on too quickly.  However, for homeless people, changing 
behaviours (e.g. incidences of antisocial behaviour, drug and alcohol use 
etc.) are the most tangible of outcomes for many homeless individuals. 

54. Commissioning of services according to realistic and meaningful outcomes is 
essential.  Service providers need to be clear what will change as a result of 
what they do.  In this way, providers may be encouraged to think creatively 
about their areas of expertise in delivering tangible and measurable change. 
Monitoring these outcomes could contribute to a cul
[...]
for increased social letting, landlords raised some concerns 
about the legality of signing up to long term leases and that the limits of the 
HMO Licensing Scheme might restrict opportunities in certain areas.  The 
Panel, however, were optimistic that social letting could expand if the 
barriers could be removed or incentives provided in the scheme to enable 
more private sector tenancies and HMOs to be used as social letting for 
specific vulnerable groups such as single homeless people.   
 
 
C: Recommendations (*HOSP agreed priorities) 
 

71. To address the above issues the Panel have recommended that: 
xi. The Homelessness Strategy Steering Group continue to support 

commissioners as they progress towards an evidence-based and outcome-
focussed commissioning model so that the case for changes in policy and 
practice can be evidenced. 

Page 26



  17 

 

xii. Children and Family Services continue to prioritise the Multi-Agency 
Safeguarding Hub (MASH) and Early Help Team to ensure children in 
need are not falling through the gaps.* 

xiii. Children in Care continue to be a priority, particularly in preparing those 
in care to lead an independent life and that care leavers have access to 
suitable accommodation and maximise opportunities for employment, 
education and training.* 

xiv. Homelessness Services work with National Probation Trust and the 
Hampshire Community Rehabilitation to support more pre-release planning to 
ensure emergency bed spaces are being used appropriately and to include 
looking at possibility of avoiding Friday prison releases. 

xv. Commissioners of Homelessness services should consider the option 
of providing a ‘dry’ environment within the homelessness prevention 
model in the City to support those who want to become or stay sober.* 

xvi. Homelessness providers and commissioners should work towards 
developing ‘psychologically informed environments’ in hostels and 
develop a staff training programme as appropriate.  Partners
[...]
ice to report to the Health 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel on how changes to service delivery will support 
homeless people more effectively, particularly in relation to raising the age of 
transition into adult services. 

xxiii. Continue to monitor homelessness trends and impacts of Welfare Reforms on 
homeless people to enable an evidence based response to adapt the Local 
Welfare Provision where necessary and report the impacts of Welfare 
Reforms to commissioners, the Jobcentre Plus and the Department of Work 
and Pensions. 

xxiv. The Homelessness Strategy Steering Group review the number, use and 
awareness of emergency weekend bed schedule for adults and especially for 
young homeless referrals and discharge from hospital or custody. 

xxv. Homelessness commissioners undertake a city-wide review of valued 
services which may come under threat due to lack of funding.  Immediate 
consideration should be given to determine their value to the city’s 
Homelessness Model and health outcomes for individuals for The Two Saints 
Day Centre and ‘Breathing Space’ project and the Vulnerable Adult Support 
Team in the University Hospital Southampton NHS Trust’s Emergency 
Department.  

 

Page 30



  21 

 

 
CONCLUSION 

85. There is an established and effective Homeless Prevention Strategy with a 
strong Partnership delivering good services for the City.  This Partnership, 
however, needs to expand to wider health services and other agencies 
working with homeless people such as the Hospital, Police, the National 
Probation Trust and the Hampshire Community Rehabilitation and Prison 
Release Service to be more effective.   

86. There are many excellent services in operation across the City but single 
homeless individuals continue to suffer health inequalities and remain 
amongst the most marginalised residents, suffering many barriers to 
accessing the services.  Increasing the understanding and awareness of 
other agencies who refer and deal with single homeless pe
[...]
 
rejected 

Outline of work in progress or future 
plans (denote which) Lead organisation 

or group 
Key Partners 

particularly in preparing 
those in care to lead an 
independent life and 
that care leavers have 
access to suitable 
accommodation and 
maximise opportunities 
for employment, 
education and training.* 

xiv. Homelessness Services 
work with National 
Probation Trust and the 
Hampshire Community 
Rehabilitation to support 
more pre-release planning 
to ensure emergency bed 
spaces are being used 
appropriately and to 
include looking at 
possibility of avoiding 
Friday prison releases. 

  

Homelessness 
Strategy Steering 

Group 

 

xv. Commissioners of 
Homelessness services 
should consider the 
option of providing a 
‘dry’ environment within 
the homelessness 
prevention model in the 
City to support those 

  

Southampton ICU 

 

P
a

g
e
 4

4



*HOSP’s Priority Recommendations are shown in bold 
KEY: Y – Accepted;   AIP - Accepted in part;   R - Rejected 

 

[Type here] [Type here] 

Recommendation Accepted, 
In part or 
rejected 

Outline of work in progress or future 
plans (denote which) Lead organisation 

or group 
Key Partners 

who want to become or 
stay sober.* 

xvi. Homelessness 
providers and 
commissioners should 
work towards 
developing 
‘psychologically 
informed environments’ 
in hostels and develop a 
staff training 
programme as 
appropriate.  
Partnerships between 
the psychological 
support from the 
University of 
Southampton and local 
housing providers are 
essential to achieving 
this.* 

  

Southampton ICU 

 

xvii. Undertake a 
fundamental review of 
Mental Health services 
for the City, specifically 
including improving 
access to behaviour 
therapies for homeless 
clients and considering 

  

Southampton ICU 

 

P
a
g
e
 4

5



*HOSP’s Priority Recommendations are shown in bold 
KEY: Y – Accepted;   AIP - Accepted in part;   R - Rejected 

 

[Type here] [Type here] 

Recommendation Accepted, 
In part 
[...]
ejected 

Outline of work in progress or future 
plans (denote which) Lead organisation 

or group 
Key Partners 

Immediate 
consideration should be 
given to determine their 
value to the city’s 
Homelessness Model 
and health outcomes for 
individuals for The Two 
Saints Day Centre and 
‘Breathing Space’ 
project and the 
Vulnerable Adult 
Support Team in the 
University Hospital 
Southampton NHS 
Trust’s Emergency 
Department.  

 

P
a

g
e
 5

0



 

Version Number:  1

DECISION-MAKER:  HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
SUBJECT: HEALTH INEQUALITIES IN SOUTHAMPTON 
DATE OF DECISION: 3RD DECEMBER 2014 
REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC HEALTH 

CONTACT DETAILS 
AUTHOR: Name:  Martin Day Tel: 023 809187831 
 E-mail: Martin.day@southampton.gov.uk 

Director Name:  Dr Andrew Mortimore Tel: 023 80 
 E-mail: Andrew.mortimore@southampton.gov.uk 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 
None 
BRIEF SUMMARY 
This report provides an opportunity for the Health and Wellbeing Board to reflect on 
the health inequalities that exist in the city, to explore the wider determinants that 
impact on health inequalities, and develop a view as to whether other partners and 
stakeholders may have a more significant role to play in the long-run in securing a 
reduction in health inequalities.  
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 (i) That the Health and Wellbeing Board considers whether a wider 

range of organisations and agencies can be engaged in addressing 
health inequalities.   

 (ii) That if specific health inequality topics are identified for further 
investigation, a working party be established and report its finding 
back to the Health and Wellbeing Board at a future date. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 
1. To create wider opportunities to address health inequalities in the city. 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 
2. None.  Addressing health inequalities is a key priority for the Health and 

Wellbeing Board. 
  
DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 
3. The Health and Social Care Act 
[...]
 compared to those living in the 20% 
least deprived areas and the gap is widening. 

• Life expectancy for women is 3.2 years lower for those living in the 
20% most deprived areas of the city compared to those living in the 
20% least deprived areas and the gap is widening. 

• Premature mortality (under 75s) is 95.4% higher in the 20% most 
deprived areas of the city compared to the 20% least deprived areas. 

• Premature circulatory disease mortality (under 75s) is 120.1% higher 
in the 20% most deprived areas of the city compared to the 20% least 
deprived areas, although there is some evidence that the gap is 
narrowing. 

• Premature cancer mortality (under 75s) is 56.9% higher in the 20% 
most deprived areas of the city compared to the 20% least deprived 
areas, and there is no evidence that the gap is narrowing. 

• Mortality from COPD is 124.9% higher in the 20% most deprived 
areas of the city compared to the 20% least deprived areas, although 
there is some evidence that the gap is narrowing. 

 
9. Taking account of the issues set out in the PHE/IHE documents, in 

conjunction with local data, the Health and Wellbeing Board may wish to 
consider the following questions: 

• Where does responsibility for reducing health inequalities lie? 
• What is the level of understanding of the levels and the consequences 

of health inequalities? 
• How do the plans and strategies of other partnerships and agencies 

link with the work of the Health and Wellbeing Board on reducing 
health inequalities within the city and the city region  

• How can the Health and Wellbeing Board effectively engage with 
other sectors and communities not represented on the Board in a 
meaningful discussion on health inequalities? 

• What other support is required from the health and care community to 
address these issues? 

• What can other sectors offer to the solution, and what is in it for them 
if they can be effectively engaged? 

 
 
 

Page 54



Version Number 5

10. Repre
[...]
tial (if applicable) 

1. None  
 

Page 56



Version Number 7

 

Page 57



Page 58

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Version Number:  1

DECISION-MAKER:  HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD  
SUBJECT: BETTER CARE SOUTHAMPTON UPDATE 
DATE OF DECISION: 3RD DECEMBER 2014  
REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF QUALITY AND INTEGRATION, 

INTEGRATED COMMISSIONING UNIT  
CONTACT DETAILS 

AUTHOR: Name:  Stephanie Ramsey Tel: 023 8029 6941 
 E-mail: Stephanie.ramsey@southampton.gov.uk 

Director Name:  Alison Elliott, Director of People 
John Richards, Chief Executive 

Tel: 023 8083 2602 
023 8029 6923 

 E-mail: Alison.Elliott@southampton.gov.uk 
John.richards@southamptoncityccg.nhs.uk 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 
None  
BRIEF SUMMARY 
Southampton submitted its initial Better Care Fund (BCF) local plan on 4 April 2014.  
Since then there have been some changes to the national policy framework 
underpinning Better Care and further national guidance has been issued by the Local 
Government Association and NHS England.  Health and Wellbeing Boards were 
required to submit revised plans by 19 September 2014. 
 
NHS England confirmed on 29th October 2014 that the Southampton Better Care 
Fund (BCF) local plan was “Approved with Support”. This report outlines the 
implications of this and provides progress update on the implementation of the plan. 
As part of Better Care there is a requirement to develop a pooled fund which needs to 
be in place to be in place from April 15 and the timeline for the approval of this is also 
included within the report. 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 (i) That the Health and Wellbeing Board notes the approval of 

Southampton’s Better Care Plan, following the Nationally Consistent 
Assurance Review (NCAR) process. 

 (ii) That the Health and Wellbeing Board notes the progress made 
towards the implementation of Better Care Southampton. 

 (iii) That the Health and Wellbeing Board approves the Section 75 
pooled fund agreement at the 28 January 2015 meeting.  

RE
[...]
ams

(Pathway Enablers, RTT, 
Cancer)

Integrated Care Board

Interagency 
Operational Group

Workstream 1

Urgent & Emergency 
Response

Workstream 2

Building & Sustaining 
Operational Resilience

Workstream 3

Patient Discharge & 
Flow

P
a

g
e
 9

0


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (including matters arising)
	5 Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel Inquiry Report: The Impact of Housing and Homelessness on the Health of Single People
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	6 Health Inequalities in Southampton
	7 Better Care Southampton Update
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2




Minutes of the meeting


 

- 13 - 
 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 3 DECEMBER 2014 
 

 

Present: Councillors Baillie, Lewzey, Shields (Chair), Jeffery and Chamberlain 
 Andrew Mortimore, Dr Steve Townsend (Vice-Chair), Dr Stuart Ward and 

Rob Kurn 
 

Apologies: Alison Elliott 
 

Also in attendance: Sue Leamon, Vice-Chair-Southampton Connect,  
Councillor Stevens, Chair of Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel, 
Stephanie Ramsey, Director of Quality and Integration 

 
22. DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS  

 
Councillor Shields declared a personal interest in that he was a Council appointed 
representative of Solent NHS Trust and remained in the meeting and took part in the 
consideration and determination of items on the agenda. 
 
Councillor Lewzey declared a personal interest in that he was a Council appointed 
representative of Southern Health NHS Foundation Trust and remained in the meeting 
and took part in the consideration and determination of items on the agenda. 
 

23. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  

 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Meeting held on 1 October 2014 be approved and 
signed as a correct record. 
 

24. HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL INQUIRY REPORT: THE IMPACT OF 
HOUSING AND HOMELESSNESS ON THE HEALTH OF SINGLE PEOPLE  

 
The Board considered the report of the Director of Public Health providing details of the 
Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel (HOSP) Inquiry into the “Impact of Homelessness 
on the Health of Single People”. 
 
Councillor Stevens, Chair of the Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel was present and 
with the consent of the Chair, addressed the meeting. 
 
It was acknowledged that the impact of housing and homelessness had a direct link on 
the health of single people and that the following issues should be considered a priority 
for long-term, sustainable improvements for single homeless people in the City:- 
 

 the quality and availability of single units and shared accommodation for single 
people in the system should be maximised through the Housing Strategy as well 
as working with landlords of private housing; 

 continued transformation through early help and improved outcomes for children 
who were looked after; 

 Mental Health Support and Services be reviewed to ensure early intervention 
and smooth transition into adult services; 



 

- 14 - 
 

 consideration of “invest to save” opportunities including a “dry” hostel option and 
a “Housing First” model; and  

 increased awareness of homelessness and expansion of the Homelessness 
Partnership. 

 
The Board noted that further information and feedback would be provided by officers in 
relation to the following recommendations:- 
 

 Recommendation 10 
consideration of the outcomes from the Southampton Healthwatch Review of 
General Practitioner (GP) Registration with specific emphasis on working with 
GP’s to improve access and integration to support homeless clients to move 
away from Homeless Health Care to Primary Care Services; 
 Recommendation 15 
Commissioners of Homelessness Services should consider the option of 
providing a “dry” environment within the Homelessness Prevention Model in the 
City, to support those who wanted to become sober or stay sober; and 

 Recommendation 25 
Homelessness Commissioners should undertake a City-wide review of services 
which might come under threat due to lack of funding, with immediate 
consideration being given to determining the value of these services to the City’s 
Homelessness Model and health outcomes for individuals at The Two Saints 
Day Centre, the Breathing Space Project and the Vulnerable Adult Support 
Team in the University Hospital Southampton NHS Trust’s Emergency 
Department. 

 
RESOLVED:- 
 

(i) that the Health Overview and Scrutiny Inquiry Report on “The Impact of Housing 
and Homelessness on the Health of Single People” be noted; and  

(ii) that officers be requested to provide further feedback to the Executive, prior to 
the 16th December 2014 Cabinet Meeting on Recommendations 10, 15 and 25 in 
Appendix 2 to the Report. 

 
25. HEALTH INEQUALITIES IN SOUTHAMPTON  

 
The Board considered the report and received a presentation from the Director of 
Public Health providing details of the health inequalities that existed in the City. 
 
The Board noted:- 
 

 that the Marmot Review highlighted the fact that social and economic status 
affected people’s health; 

 that people in deprived areas were twice as likely to die before reaching 75 years 
old, twice as likely to die from heart disease or a stroke and early deaths from 
cancer and lung disease were also more prevalent; and these inequalities were 
not being reduced; 

 that smoking was the primary reason for the difference in life expectancy 
between the different classes in Southampton, followed by obesity and alcohol; 

 that early  intervention with children at a very young age was key to the problem;  
and 



 

- 15 - 
 

 that an engagement exercise should be undertaken to identify the challenges 
and key strands that would have the most  impact covering the following:- 
 understanding the levels and the consequences of health inequalities; 
 how the plans and strategies of other Partnerships and Agencies could be 

linked with the work of the Health and Wellbeing Board to reduce health 
inequalities within the City and the City region; 

 how the Health and Wellbeing Board could effectively engage with other 
sectors and communities not represented on the Board to discuss health 
inequalities; and 

 what additional support was required from the Health and Care 
Community to address these issues;  

 
RESOLVED:- 
 

(i) that health inequalities could be addressed by engagement with a wider range of 
organisations; and 

(ii) that a working party to identify and investigate specific health inequality issues 
be established and its findings be reported back to the Health and Wellbeing 
Board at a future meeting. 

 
26. BETTER CARE SOUTHAMPTON UPDATE  

 
The Board considered the report of the Director of Quality and Integration, Integrated 
Commissioning Unit providing an update on the progress towards the implementation of 
Better Care Southampton. 
 
The Board noted the following:- 
 

 that on 29th October 2014 NHS England had confirmed that the Southampton 
Better Care Fund (BCF) local plan had been “Approved with Support”; 

 that work was currently underway to develop a Section 75 Pooled Fund 
Agreement with the legal and financial expertise of both the Local Authority and 
Health, which was being overseen by the Integrated Commissioning Board; 

 that a joint meeting of General Practitioners was scheduled to be arranged to 
discuss the details of the Better Care Fund, to which  members of the Health and 
Wellbeing Board and the Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel would be invited;  
and 

 that when received, feedback from the Cabinet Office, analysing Southampton’s 
progress on Southampton’s Better Care Plan would be circulated to Board 
Members. 
 

RESOLVED:- 
 

(i) that approval of Southampton’s Better Care Plan, following the Nationally 
Consistent Assurance Review (NCAR) process be noted; 

(ii) that the progress made towards the implementation of Better Care 
Southampton be noted; and 

(iii) that following the Cabinet decision on 20th January 2015 to approve 
Southampton’s Local Plan for the Better Care Fund, the Section 75 Pooled 
Fund Agreement, which required to be in place by 1 April 2015 be endorsed 



 

- 16 - 
 

by the Health and Wellbeing Board at the meeting scheduled for 28th January 
2015.  

 
27. CARE ACT 2014  

 
The Board received a presentation from the Director of Quality and Integration, 
Integrated Commissioning Unit providing details of the 2014 Care Act. 
 
The Board noted the following:- 
 

 that the majority of provisions of the 2014 Care Act would come into force in April 
2015, with those relating to funding reform from April 2016 and this would have a 
major impact on Local Authorities in relation to Adult Social Care responsibilities; 

 that there would be implications for the whole Care System and the specific 
duties and responsibilities that would impact on Southampton City Council from 
April 2015 were:- 
 a new power to delegate assessment and other functions to external 

organisations; 
 a new eligibility framework for carers and a duty to support carers with 

eligible needs; 
 a new integrated charging system; 
 the extension of the Universal Deferred Payment Scheme; and 
 a requirement to provide an Information and Advice Service ensuring that 

independent financial advice was available and that independent 
advocates were provided where appropriate.  

 that the presentation on the 2014 Care Act would be circulated electronically to 
Board Members; and 

 that all Councillors would be invited to attend a briefing on the 2014 Care Act in 
the near future. 

 
 


